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INTRODUCTION

Minnesota Nurses Association (Union), as exclusive representative, brings this grievance

claiming that Allina Health (Employer) violated the parties’ collective bargaining agreement by

discharging Cliff Willmeng without just cause. The Employer maintains that it was justified in

terminating the grievant for his failure to adhere to United Hospital’s Dress Code and Scrub

Clothes policies, violating United’s Use of Personal Electric Equipment policy, and violating

United’s policies on workplace conduct. The grievance proceeded to an arbitration hearing at
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which the parties were afforded the opportunity to present evidence through the testimony of

witnesses and the introduction of exhibits.

ISSUES

1. Did the Employer have just cause to discharge the grievant? If not, what is the
appropriate remedy?

2. Whether the Employer’s actions relating to grievant violated Articles 17, 20, or 22 of

the CBA?

3. Whether Kelly Johnson informing grievant on March 25, 2020, that he was not
allowed to conduct Union business in a patient care area violated the NLRA?

RELEVANT AGREEMENT PROVISIONS AND WORK RULES

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

Article 17

DISCIPLINE AND TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

No nurse shall be disciplined except for just cause. The parties agree that the
principles of just cause will be applied where there is a need to take disciplinary
action. Except in cases where immediate termination is appropriate, the Hospital
will utilize a system of progressive discipline. The seven tests of just cause will be
applied as follows.

Just cause is defined by the following test:

Was the rule or order reasonably related to the Employer's business interests and
performance expected of the employee?

Did the Employer give the employee notice of the rule and the consequences of
their failure to obey the rule?

Did the Employer investigate the matter before administering discipline?

Was the investigation fair and objective?

Did the Employer obtain substantial evidence of guilt in the investigation?

Has the Employer applied the rules and discipline even handedly and without
discrimination?

Was the degree of discipline imposed reasonably related to the seriousness of the
offense?

Article 20

Subsection (a) Practice Philosophy:




There is no substitute for professional judgment. All decisions to delegate nursing
care must be based on the safety and welfare of the client.

Subsection (d) Reporting of Errors: It is Allina's intent to develop a system of
blameless reporting of errors that recognized the complexity of our systems. It is
our goal to create a just culture recognizing individual and organizational
accountability that includes:

(1) Identifying errors

(2) Focusing on understanding what caused the error

(3) Implementing changes to prevent recurrences

(4) Limiting discipline only misconduct or impairment

Article 22

(a) Safety Policy: Is shall be the policy of the Hospital that the safety of the nurses,
the protection of work areas, the adequate education, and necessary safety
practices, and the prevention of accidents are a continuing and integral part of its
everyday responsibility. Further, the Hospital is committed to providing employees
a work environment that is free from hostile, abusive, and disrespectful behavior. It
shall also be the responsibility of all nurses to cooperate in programs to promote
safety to themselves and to the public, including participation on committees, and
to comply with rules promulgated to ensure safety and a violence free workplace.
This nurse responsibility shall include the proper use of all safety devices in
accordance with recognized safety procedures.

(b) Equipment and Facilities: The Hospital will make reasonable effort to provide
nurses with safe and adequate equipment, working environment and facilities.

(g) Biological Hazards/Agents: The Hospital will make available information and
educational material regarding any known hazards/agents.

(n) The hospital will develop a plan and guidelines to reduce the risk of exposure
and manage the post-exposure treatment for infectious disease. The hospital and
MNA will meet to review the plan and guidelines, and to discuss and identify
concerns with plan content for consideration to be included in the plan and
guidelines.

WORK RULES
Dress que Policy

The purpose of this policy is to provide Allina Health staff member's guidance for
appropriate appearance to maintain the exceptional quality and service associated



with the Allina Health brand. The staff member's appearance greatly impacts
patients, visitors and the communities we serve.

Uniform Guidelines

You must wear the approved uniform attire based on your department
requirements.

Repeated noncompliance may result in corrective action up to and including
termination,

Roles Affected

RN with direct patient contact [must wear] Navy Blue [scrubs]

Laundering

Blood or Body Fluid (BBF) Exposure: Hospital employees who have personal
scrubs and uniforms that become visibly contaminated with blood or body fluids
should change them as soon as possible and will be authorized to change into
hospital-owned ceil blue scrub apparel. These loaned scrubs need to be returned on
the employee's next working shift. The contaminated scrub and uniform will be
laundered by the hospital following site-specific BBF Exposure Control Plan
procedures.

Scrub Clothes Policy

Scrub clothes that are hospital owned and maintained are ciel blue in color and are
to be worn only as outlined in this policy. Scrub clothes are not personal protective
equipment. Appropriate barriers, i.e., gowns, must be worn in addition to scrub
clothes to protect skin and uniforms/scrub clothes from blood/body fluid exposure.

Procedures:
Staff assigned to the following areas are allowed to wear hospital- provided scrub
clothes as outlined in the system-wide policy Attire for Semi-Restricted and

Restricted Invasive Procedure Areas (SYS-IC-AIPCC-007):

2300 (during births)
Anesthesia



Central Sterile Processing

Day Surgery Center

Endoscopy / special procedures
Interventional Radiology

Labor and Delivery

Nasseff Heart Hospital (OR and CV/EP Lab)
Operating Room

Pathology (during autopsy)

Post Anesthesia Care

Pre-Operative Care

Uniforms Soiled with Blood or Other Potentially Infectious Materials

If employee-owned uniform becomes contaminated with blood or body fluids,
follow procedure outlined in OSHA Bloodborne Pathogen Exposure Control Plan
(UTD-PC-IC-011).

Use of Personal Electronic Equipment Policy

Purpose:

Patient care areas are intended to focus on patient care, be calming and put patients
and their families at ease, in order to bring a sense of tranquility to the healing
process. Using personal electronics in patient care areas can be perceived as
distracting from the focus on patient care. In addition, this policy is intended to . . .
protect patient privacy.

[EJmployees may not use their personal electronic equipment (such as, but not
limited to, cell phones, iPods, iPads, radios, PDAs, Blackberries, game boys, etc.)
during work time unless:

[SJuch use is for a business purposes (other than for diagnostic, treatment or
identification purposes) and is approved by the employee's manager;

Patient Care Areas — No personal use is allowed.

Patient Care Areas include:

patient rooms



Allina Health reserves the right to determine, in its sole discretion, whether an
employee's use of personal electronic equipment is inappropriate. Improper use of
personal electronic equipment will result in corrective action.

Respectful Workplace Policy

A respectful workplace is free of unacceptable behavior, which includes but is not
limited to:

» Raising your voice

« Engaging in hostile or intimidating interactions

If you violate this policy, you may be subject to corrective action.

Code of Conduct

Allina Health is committed to creating a working environment in which every
employee lives Allina Health values in everyday decisions and actions. The Allina
Health code of conduct contains a series of commitments that reflect how you
demonstrate these values in your relationships with patients; co-workers; the
organization; the government; and business partners, vendors, competitors, and the
community.

RESPECT We treat everyone with honor, dignity and courtesy. We respect the
values, cultures, beliefs and traditions of others. We value the skills, talents and
dedication of everyone with whom we work. We are committed to working
collaboratively with one another and to providing consistent, coordinated care. We
demonstrate cooperation and teamwork in all our actions.

As an employee, you are expected to carry out the Allina Health values of integrity,
respect, trust, compassion and stewardship in all of your actions.

You have a responsibility to read the Code of Conduct and commit to living the
values. In addition, you are responsible for:
« upholding the values in your everyday work

As an Allina Health employee, you must abide by the values and commitments.
Failure to do so may result in Corrective Action.
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Allina Health is a not-for-profit health care system that operates many hospitals and
clinics throughout Minnesota and Wisconsin. Among other facilities, Allina Health operates
United Hospital in St. Paul, Minnesota, which is the largest hospital in the Twin Cities east metro
area, and Abbott Northwestern Hospital in Minneapolis, which is the largest private hospital in
the Twin Cities.

The Employer hired CLiff Willmeng in October 2019 to work as a registered nurse in
United’s Emergency Department. The Employer terminated Mr. Willmeng’s employment on
May 8, 2020 primarily for repeatedly violating United’s Dress Code policy by wearing hospital-
issued scrubs rather than required personal scrubs.

United Hospital adopted its current Dress Code poiicy in 2012. That policy provides for
a color-coded system by which employees are required to wear the color designated for their
respective department. Registered nurses with direct patient care responsibilities, such as
Willmeng, wear their own personal navy blue-colored scrubs. Pursuant to a related Scrub
Clothes policy, United employees may substitute hospital-provided and laundered ceil blue
scrubs for personal scrubs in two instances: 1) if the employee works in a semi-restricted or
restricted invasive care procedure area; or 2) if any employee’s uniform is contaminated with
blood or body fluids. The Emergency Department is not considered to be a restricted or semi-
restricted invasive care procedure area.

The COVID-19 pandemic reached Minnesota in March 2020. By the end of that month,
Minnesota was in lockdown mode with many businesses and schools closed. Hospitals,
however, were considered essential, and the emergency room at United Hospital continued to

provide in-person care to patients. Both United management and staff employees were naturally
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concerned with how to limit the spread of the virus while continuing to provide in-person
services.

United Hospital’s response to the pandemic was led by its Infection Prevention and
Control Committee. This committee reviewed the scientific research and recommendations with
respect to COVID-19 and developed a system-wide COVID-19 Infection Prevention and Control
Response Plan, This plan was continuously monitored and updated. The policy was made
available to employees on a dedicated internet site (the AKN), and United’s Incident Command
Center frequently sent out e-mail communications highlighting key developments and
recommendations.

While management witnesses touted these communication efforts, many employee

witnesses did not share this view. Brittany Livaccari, who served as MNA Co-Chair at United,
testified that she found the volume of COVID-related communications to be overwhelming and
that many nurses were confused and fearful for safety. A key concern was focused on the issue
of uniform scrubs. Several employees were concerned that their personal scrubs could become
contaminated while at work and then pose a risk of infection to family members when the scrubs
were brought home for washing. The Union brought these concerns to the Employer’s attention
by letter in late March and then filed a grievance related to health and safety concerns on April 9,
2020.

Nurse Willmeng was among those employees who believed that the Employer was not
doing enough to maintain a safe working environment. As a Union steward, he reviewed
numerous scientific articles to enhance his ability to advocate for appropriate safeguards.
Willmeng testified that his research led him to believe that the virus could remain infectious on

clothing for a lengthy period of time. He believed that United’s scrubs policy potentially



exposed his family to the virus, and he sought to take every possible precaution to mitigate this
danger.

Beginning on March 24, 2020, Willmeng donned hospital-provided scrubs available in
the men’s locker room for his work shifts rather than wear his regulation navy blue personal
scrubs. When this practice continued for the next two weeks, the Employer held two educational

meetings and one counseling session with Willmeng. During these meetings, supervisors

reviewed United’s Dress Code policy and explained that the hospital’s policy was consistent with

the recommendations of leading health agencies such as the Center for Disease Control (CDC)
and the World Health Organization (WHO). These sessions did not result in the issuance of any
discipline.

On April 15, 2020, the Employer issued Willmeng a verbal warning for that day’s
violation of the Dress Code policy as well as for violating United’s Use of Personal Electronic
Equipment (UPEE) policy. The Employer alleges that Wilmeng violated the UPEE policy by
taking “selfie” pictures in patient care rooms and posting them to various social media sites. On
the following day, the Employer issued Willmeng a written warning when he again presented in
hospital-provided scrubs for his work shift.

Around this time, at least five other RNs who worked in the Emergency Department also
wore the non-regulation hospital-issued scrubs and were subject to non-disciplinary counseling.
Some of these employees joined Willmeng in expressing their displeasure with the hospital’s
Dress Code policy.

In response to these concerns, United decided to “pause” its enforcement of the Dress
Code policy and to take another look into these concerns. United’s Infection Prevention and

Control Committee reviewed the scientific literature as well as the recommendations of the



Jeading health agencies to determine whether a change in policy was indicated. The Committee
eventually concluded that the scientific evidence did not support a change in policy. United also
used the pause to assign Vice President of Operations Jill Ostrem to determine whether the
hospital-wide provision of hospital laundered scrubs was feasible as a matter of lo gistics.
Ostrem testified that she ascertained the existence of supply-chain shortage of the ceil blue
scrubs and that she believed that United would run the risk of running out of hospital-provided
scrubs for employees working in restricted invasive procedure areas if it attempted to expand the
provision of these scrubs to staff working outside of these areas. United, accordingly, ended its
“pause” with a communication informing employees that it would resume enforcement of the
existing Dress Code and Scrubs Clothes policies.

On April 24, 2020, Willmeng was wearing hospital ceil blue scrubs when he was
approached by Nursing Supervisor Meredith Winkler who asked Willmeng if he had any navy
blue scrubs that he could change into. Willmeng did not answer and instead pulled out his phone
and began to read an e-mail message to Winkler. The nursing supervisor decided not to pursue
the cohversation at that time and walked away toward the charge nurse desk. Willmeng followed
Winkler to the charge nurse desk where he engaged in a loud, heated exchange with Winkler and
the charge nurse, Jean Dahm. Both Winkler and Dahm testified that Willmeng pointed a finger
at each of their faces and yelled angry comments. They claimed he yelled at Dahm that she was
not protecting her staff and at Winkler accusing her of harassment. For his part, Willmeng
acknowledged that he may have been loud, but he denied that he yelled at the other two nurses.
A subsequent investigation concluded that Willmeng’s actions violated United’s Respectful

Workplace Policy and Code of Conduct.
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Meanwhile, Willmeng continued to wear hospital-issued scrubs and the Employer
resumed its enforcement of the Dress Code policy. The Employer issued the grievant another
written warning for being out of uniform on May 4 and then a final written warning on May 5.
When Willmeng again started his shift on May 8, 2020 again wearing hospital-issued scrubs, the
Employer presented Willmeng with a termination letter. The letter stated that the termination
was for his continued violation of the Dress Code and Scrub Clothes policies and for violating
the Respectful Workplace Policy and Code of Conduct.

Nurse Willmeng testified with respect to a number of issues at the arbitration hearing.
Willment testified that, based upon his review of numerous scientific sources, he sincerely
believed that the virus posed a risk to human life that outweighed the expense to the hospital of
laundering a pair of scrubs. He testified that United’s strict adherence to its Dress Code policy
made little sense in light of the fact that Allina Health made hospital-provided scrubs available to
emergency room personnel at the larger Abbott Northwestern Hospital complex in Minneapolis,
and that he did not observe any evidence of a shortage of hospital-owned scrubs at United.
Willmeng also testified that many other employees had posted “selfies” taken in patient care
rooms on social media sites without incurring discipline.

With respect to the Union’s unfair labor practice claim, Willmeng testified that he was
engaged in a conversation with another nurse in the emergency room on March 25, 2020 when
ED Patient Care Manager Kelly Johnson épproached the area. Johnson apparently believed that
the conversation involved Union matters, and she told Willmeng that employees were not

permitted to conduct Union business with employees who are working in a patient care area.
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POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

Employer

The Employer contends that it had just cause to discharge the grievant for his repeated
violations of the Dress Code and Scrub Clothes policies and for violating the Respectful
Workplace Policy and Code of Conduct. The Employer maintains that the Dress Code policy is
a reasonable work rule and that Willmeng was fully aware of the rule and its purpose. As for the
remedy, the Employer argues that discharge is appropriate due to the failure of progressive
discipline to correct the grievant’s behavior and because the Employer’s discharge decision did
not constitute disparate treatment. Finally, the Employer asserts that its actions did not violate
either the safety provisions of the parties’ agreement or constitute an unfair labor practice under
the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA).
Union

The Union argues that the Employer lacked just cause for its discharge decision. While
the Union acknowledges that Willmeng did not comply with United’s Dress Code policy, the
Union claims that policy, while reasonable on its face, became unreasonable in light of the
uncertainties and dangers posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. The Union also argues that
discharge is too severe of a sanction in the context of this case. The Union contends that the
Employer’s discharge decision was tainted by disparate treatment and by the fact that Allina
permitted the widespread use of hospital-issued scrubs at its Abbot Northwestern facility.
Beyond the termination issue, the Union contends that the Employer violated the parties’
contract by failing to maintain a safe work environment and that it violated the NLRA by

forbidding the discussion of union-related safety concerns in the workplace.
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DISCUSSION AND OPINION

A. The Discharge Grievance

1. The Just Cause Standard

In accordance with the terms of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement, the
Employer bears the burden of establishing that it had just cause to support its disciplinary
decision. This inquiry typically involves two distinct steps. The first step concerns whether the
Employer has submitted sufficient proof that the employee actually engaged in the alleged
misconduct or other behavior warranting discipline. If that proof is established, the remaining
question is whether the level of discipline imposed is appropriate in light of all of the relevant
circumstances. See ELKOURI & ELKOURI, HOW ARBITRATION WORKS 15-25 (8th ed. 2016).
Each of these steps is discussed below.

2, The Alleged Misconduct

The Employer alleges that the grievant engaged in two types of misconduct: 1) repeated
violations of United’s Dress Code and Scrub Clothes policies; and 2) violation of the Respectful
Workplace Policy and Code of Conduct.

a. The Dress Code Violations

The Employer has addpted and published a Dress Code policy that requires employees to
wear a scrubs uniform that is color-coded by department. Pursuant to this policy, nurses working
in the Emergency Department are required to wear navy-blue scrubs, and they are personally
responsible for laundering those scrubs. United also has a Scrubs Clothes policy which
authorizes employees who work in semi-restricted or restricted invasive care procedure areas to
wear ceil blue scrubs that United both provides and launders. Nurses working in the Emergency

Department are not authorized to wear hospital-issued scrubs unless their personal scrubs
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become contaminated with blood or body fluids. As a general matter, these rules are reasonable
on their face in that they enable patients and staff to readily identify employees by function and
preserve hospital laundered scrubs for those patient care areas where maintaining a sterile
environment is most crucial.

It is undisputed that Willmeng wore hospital-issued ceil blue scrubs rather than regulation
navy blue scrubs for each of his work shifts from March 24, 2020 to May 8, 2020. He continued
to violate the Dress Code even though the Employer counseled him about Dress Code
requirements and reinforced that counseling with four progressive discipline sanctions,

The Union argues that while the Dress Code is reasonable on its face, its enforcement
became unreasonable due to the health and safety perils posed by the pandemic. The Union
contends that Willmeng had a good faith belief that compliance with the Dress Code could
endanger his health and that of his family. Under these circumstances, the Union urges that
considerations of safety should temporarily excuse Dress Code compliance.

While the pandemic has undoubtedly upended many workplace expectations and
requirements, I do not believe that it should provide a blanket work rule exemption in this
context. The avoidance of imminent danger may constitute a defense to insubordination under
some circumstances, such as in the absence of any feasible alternatives. See DISCIPLINE AND
DISCHARGE IN ARBITRATION 200-202 (Brand & Biren, eds., 2nd ed. 2008). But, this is not such a
case. Here, the Employer utilized counseling and persuasion in attempting to garner work rule
compliance. The Employer first used education rather than discipline in explaining that the use
of hospital-issued scrubs was not indicated in the scientific literature for personnel not engaged
in invasive procedures. The Employer also communicated that a potential shortage of hospital-

issued scrubs made hospital-wide use unfeasible. When these steps were not effective, the
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Employer utilized progressive discipline to make clear that ongoing non-compliance would not
be tolerated. Given these circumstances, I find that the grievant’s repeated refusal to follow the
Dress Code policies was not an objectively reasonable response.

In short, I think that the Employer has adequately established that the grievant engaged in
misconduct by repeatedly violating the Dress Code policies.

b. The Respectful Workplace Policy and Code of Conduct

The Employer alleges that Mr. Willmeng also violated the Respectful Workplace policy
and the Code of Conduct by aggressively pointing a finger at close range and yelling at a nursing
supervisor and a charge nurse on April 24, 2020. The Union acknowledges that the incident took
place and that Willmeng was speaking in a loud voice, but it contends that Willmeng was not
yelling at the two co-workers. I believe that the Employer has met its burden to establish that the
grievant did engage in this misconduct.
The Appropriate Remedy

The Employer claims that discharge is an appropriate sanction because of the grievant’s
open and continued violations of the Dress Code policies over a six-week period. The Employer
maintains that Willmeng’s violation of the Respectful Workplace and Code of Conduct policies
constitutes an additional aggravating factor. The Employer argues that when counseling and
progressive discipline efforts proved unsuccessful in correcting Willmeng’s behavior, the
Employer had no choice but to resort to termination.

The Union responds with two arguments. The first — a claim of disparate treatment — can
be quickly dismissed. The Union claims that Willmeng was singled out for discharge even
though at least five other nurses wore hospital-issued scrubs and were not terminated. The

problem with this argument is that none of the other nurses were similarly situated to Willmeng.
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Four of the nurses stopped wearing the hospital-issued uniforms after being subject to counseling
and/or the early steps of progressive discipline. The remaining nurse left employment. None of
these nurses continued to openly violate the Dress Code policies despite three counseling
sessions and four progressive discipline steps.

The Union’s second argument is more persuasive. The Union contends that even if
Willmeng’s good faith, but mistaken belief is not sufficient to excuse enforcement of the Dress
Code policy in its entirety, it should nonetheless be relevant to the issue of remedy. Put another
way, since the good cause issue with respect to the appropriate sanction depends upon a
consideration of all the relevant circumstances, Willmeng’s good faith belief that the potential
harm of exposure to COVID-19 necessitated a departure from the Dress Code policy warrants
some remedy short of discharge. The pandemic posed a set of dangers unique during the past
century. Front-line health care workers are particularly at risk in this environment and a search
for possible precautions to minimize the potential for great harm is understandable.

By all accounts Willmeng is a good emergency room nurse. He testified that with
increased knowledge and vaccinations, his possible return to work would involve a much
different landscape than in the Spring of 2020. I believe that Nurse Willmeng deserves a second
chance at employment with United. But, Willmeng’s unwillingness to comply with the Dress
Code policies despite counseling and progressive discipline means that the Employer should not
bear responsibility for the loss of pay triggered by this behavior. In addition, Willmeng should
understand that any future violation of valid workplace policies could put a legitimate end to his
return to work. Accordingly, I will resolve the disciplinary portion of this case by directing the
Employer to reinstate the grievant but without any liability for back pay.

B. The Workplace Safety Grievance
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Article 22 of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement provides as follows:

(a) Safety Policy: It shall be the policy of the Hospital that the safety of the
nurses, the protection of work areas . . . are a continuing and integral part of its
everyday responsibility.

(b) Equipment and Facilities: The Hospital will make reasonable effort to
provide nurses with safe and adequate equipment, working environment and
facilities.

In its post-hearing brief, the Union summarized its argument on this second issue as follows:
“The Employer failed to protect work areas or engage in necessary safety practices, and failed to
make reasonable efforts to provide nurses with a safe working environment.”

The Union claims that the Employer violated Article 22 by not modifying its Dress Code
policies in response to the pandemic to permit Willmeng and other nurses to wear hospital-issued
scrubs. The Union points to the fact that the Employer allowed nurses at Abbott Northwestern
Hospital to wear hospital-issued scrubs as undercutting United’s alleged safety and supply
reasons for not adopting a similar safety conscious practice at Allina’s United campus. The
Union also alleges that United’s actions in not consulting with the Union concerning its “pause”
in enforcing the Dress Code policy and in addressing the purported shortage of available hospital
scrubs are inconsistent with its obligations under Article 22.

[ can understand the Union’s frustration with the Employer’s failure to consult with the
Union about the Dress Code issues. Involving the Union in addressing staff concerns would
have been therapeutic and perhaps could even have led to a mutually acceptable outcome. 1 do
not think, however, that the Employer’s failure to modify its Dress Code policies constitutes a
violation of Article 22. United, acting through its Infection Prevention and Control Committee,
reviewed the scientific evidence and the recommendations of the leading expert agencies in

concluding that expanding the availability of hospital-issued scrubs was not a necessary step to
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protect its nurses against the pandemic. Accordingly, I do not find that the Employer actions
violated Article 22.
C. The Unfair Labor Practice Issue

The Union also has filed an unfair labor practice charge claiming that the Employer
violated NLRA section 8(a)(1) by interfering with Mr, Willmeng’s rights as a Union steward to
engage in Union-related communications with other bargaining unit employees. The parties
have stipulated that this issue is ripe for resolution in this arbitration proceeding,

The unfair labor practice claim arose out of a conversation that took place on March 25,
2020. On that day, Willmeng and another nurse were having a conversation in the emergency
room when Patient Care Manager Kelly Johnson approached the area. Johnson overheard
Willmeng talking about Union matters, and she told Willmeng that employees were not
permitted to conduct Union business with employees who are on duty in a patient care area.

The Union contends that Johnson’s actions violated the NLRA by discouraging concerted
activity at the workplace. The Union also points out that the employer has no written policy that
explicitly proscribes union-related conversations on the work floor.

The National Labor Relations Board has log held that an employer may limit working-

time union solicitation activity. In Peyton Packing Co., Inc., 49 N.L.R.B. 843, 844 (1943), the

Board ruled that an employer can “make and enforce reasonable rules covering the conduct of
employees on company time. Working time is for work. It is therefore within the province of an
employer to promulgate and enforce a rule prohibiting union solicitation during working hours.
Suéh a rule must be presumed to be valid.” Here, the conversation in question took place during
a time during which both employees were on duty and in a place that was a patient care working

area. In these circumstances, an employer has the right to adopt a policy that limits union-related
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activity even in the absence of an explicit written prohibition. Accordingly, I conclude that the
Employer did not act illegally by telling Mr. Willmeng that a union-related conversation was not

permissible in a working area during working time.

AWARD
The discharge grievance is granted in part and denied in part. The Employer is directed
to reinstate the grievant but without any obligation for back pay.
The workplace safety grievance is denied. :

The unfair labor practice claim is denied.

Dated: April 20, 2021
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